GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
ABSTRACT

Health Medical & Family Welfare Department - Andhra Pradesh Higher Education
Regulatory & Monitoring Commission - Fixation of fee structure tentatively for
B.Sc (Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc (Nursing), BPT and B.Sc (MLT)
Programmes offered by the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education
Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the Block Period 2023-26 -
Notification - Issued.
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HEALTH MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C2) DEPARTMENT

G.0.Ms.No.185, Dated:21-10-2023
Read the following:

0.Ms.No.141, HM&FW (C2) Dept., dt.31.08.2023.

0.Ms.No.164, HM&FW (C2) Dept., dt.07.09.2023.

0.Ms.N0.171, HM&FW (C2) Dept., dt.25.09.2023.

0.Ms.No.179, HM&FW (C2) Dept., dt.17.10.2023.

0.Ms.No.180, HM&FW (C2) Dept., dt.17.10.2023.

From the Member Secy. & CEO, APHER&MC Lr.N0.2776/

APHERMC/ADMN/2023, Dt:19.10.2023 along with orders of the

APHC in W.P.Nos. 26442, 25763, 27012, 27018, 27038 and 27224

of 2023.

7.From the Member Secy. & CEO, APHER&MC Lr.No.2777/
APHERMC/ADMN/2023, Dt:19.10.2023 along with the orders of the
APHC in W.P.Nos. 24962, 26423, 25736, 26146, 26142, 25231,
24887, 25040, 25437 and 25736 of 2023.
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ORDER:

In the G.Os 1%t to 5" read above, Government have notified the fee
structure for B.Sc (Nursing), Post Basic B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc (Nursing), BPT, MPT,
Ayush (BAMS/BHMS/BNYS), B.Sc (MLT), DMLT & Other Para Medical Diploma and
GNM Programmes offered by the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education
Institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh for the Block Period 2023-26.

2. In the references 6% and 7™ read above, the Member Secretary & Chief
Executive Officer, APHER&MC has stated that certain managements of Nursing
Colleges have either paid the processing fee within stipulated date/last date and
could not uploaded the data online or couldn’t pay the processing fee and could
not upload the data online. Thus, the Commission has not recommended fee for
those colleges. Further, he has reported that certain managements of Nursing
Colleges have filed Writ Petitions requesting the Hon'ble High Court of Andhra
Pradesh to direct the Commission to receive the processing fee along with the
penalty from them and fix the minimum fee for the block period 2023-24 to 2025-
26 tentatively and further, direct the Higher Education Department of Andhra
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Pradesh, for listing the Petitioner Institutions and allotment of students/
admissions into various courses for the present academic year 2023-24 in online
admission process as per the Orders of the Hon'ble High Court.

The following are the details of the W.Ps and the date of orders:

Si.No

Name of the College

W.P.No

W.P.Order Dated

Date of
representation off
college/school to
the Commission

Sri
College
Physiotherapy,
Brodipet, Guntur.

Venkateswara

of]

26442 of 2023

09.10.2023

12.10.2023

Sri Venkateswara
School of Nursing,
Bharapet, Guntur.

26442 of 2023

09.10,2023

12.10.2023

Sri Venkateswara
School of Nursing,
Kollipara, Guntur,

26442 of 2023

09.10.2023

12.10.2023

Sri Venkateswara
College of Nursing,
Kollipara, Guntur.

26442 of 2023

09.10.2023

12.10.2023

Sri Venkateswara
College of Nursing,
Brodipet, Guntur.

26442 of 2023

09.10.2023

12.10.2023

Satyam College of
Nursing,
Rajahmundry.

25763 of 2023

05.10.2023

11.10.2023

Sujatha College of
Nursing -
Rajahmundry

25763 of 2023

05.10.2023

11.10.2023

Raghava College of
BSc Medical Lab
[Technology, Kakinada

25763 of 2023

05.10.2023

11.10.2023

[Raghava College of
Physiotherapy,
Kakinada.

25763 of 2023

05.10.2023

11.10.2023

10

Raghava College of
Nursing, Kakinada.

25763 of 2023

05.10.2023

11.10.2023

11

Geetanjali College of
Nursing, Kadapa

27012 of 2023

13,10.2023

16.10.2023

12

) D College of
Nursing, Kadapa.

27018 of 2023

13.10.2023

16.10.2023

13

Sri Venkateswara
College of Nursing,
Kakinada

27038 of 2023

13.10.,2023

16.10.2023




14

Mamatha College of
Nursing, Tenali

27224 of 2023

16.10.2023

17.10.2023

15

Florence College of
Nursing,
Sabbavaram,
Visakhapatanam
District

24962 of 2023

23.09,2023

28.09.2023
received
APHERMC
09.10.2023

by
on|

16

Horsley Hills College
of Nurisng, Chittoor

26423 of 2023

09.10.2023

10.10.2023

17

Madhu College of
Nursing, Nandyal

25736 of 2023

05.10.2023

06.10.2023

18

Rathnamma College
of Nursing, Potupalem
(V), East Gudur,
SPSR Nellore (D)

26146 of 2023

06.10.2023

09.10.2023

19

Smt. Saraswathamma
College of Nursing,
Chittoor

26142 of 2023

06.10.2023

10.10.2023

20

Katrina Moller College
Nursing, Chittoor

25231 of 2023

26.09.2023

02.10.2023

21

Sri Srinivasa B.Sc
(MLT) Training
Institute, Kurnool

24887 of 2023

22.09.2023

03.10.2023

22

Dr Hellen College of
JNursing, Kadapa

25040 of 2023

23.09.2023

02.10.2023

23

Kalanjali Institute of
Medical Sciences
Nursing College,
Kurnool

25437 of 2023

27.09.2023

03.10.2023

24

Vedha Coliege
Nursing, Thatithopu,
Tirupati, Chittoor (D)

25736 of 2023

23,09,2023

05.10.2023

3.

The Hon'ble High Court of A.P. has disposed of the Writ Petitions with the

following directions:

“i. The petitioner/s/college(s) is/are directed to furnish all the data as
required by the Commission for fixing the fee for the block period
2023-24 to 2025-26 along with representation if not submitted) by
paying the processing fee with penalty as suggested in the
notification within a period of one week from today.

ii. On receipt of the same, the Commission is directed to process the
representation of the petitioner, immediately on or before
commencement of the upcoming counselling.



jii. The State and Commission are directed to receive the relevant
data submitted by the petitioner(s)/college(s) as per notification
dated 30.06.2022 and the Commission shall tentatively fix the fee
that can be collected by the college(s), for the courses offered, on par
with the minimum fee that is being fixed in the colleges in the State
and recommend the same to the State Government in five days.

iv. The said minimum fee fixed, shall be treated as a tentative fee
and the correct fee would be fixed by the Commission after due
processing of the data submitted by the college.

v. After receiving the request from the Commission, the State
Government shall display the petitioner(s)/college(s) in the list of
colleges at official website for participating in the upcoming web
counselling in nursing courses for the present Academic Year 2023-24

vi. The State Government shall caution the students, taking
admission into the courses offered by the colleges, by informing the
students that the fee shown in the admission process, which is being
collected initially, is a tentative fee and shall be subject to further
change depending upon the final fee that would be fixed by the
Commission.

vii. The Commission may also consider early fixation of the final fee

that can be collected by the college for the block period 2023-24 to
2025-26."

4, The Member Secretary & Chief Executive Officer, APHERMC has, therefore,
requested to issue necessary orders under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh Education
Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983
for execution of fee structure and also requested to direct the Dr YSR University of
Health Sciences to display the colleges in the list of colleges of its official website
for participating in the Counselling for the present academic year.

D Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby issue the
following Notification which shall be published in the Andhra Pradesh Extra-ordinary
Gazette:

NOTIFICATION

6. In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 7 of Andhra Pradesh
Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admission and Prohibition of Capitation Fee)
Act, 1983 (Act No.5 of 1983) and upon considering the fee structure tentatively
recommended by the APHERMC, the Government hereby notify the fee structure for
B.Sc (Nursing), P.B.B.Sc (Nursing), M.Sc (Nursing), BPT and B.Sc (MLT)
Programmes by the Private Un-Aided Professional Higher Education Institutions in
the State of Andhra Pradesh for the Block Period 2023-26 for the following colleges
as detailed below:



S.No. |College | Society Cod College Name Programme | Convenor |Management Q
Code = Name Fee uota Fee
1 SVPG |[HERMC1209|SRI VENKATESWARA BPT 19000/- |As per the dicta
COLLEGE OF PHYSIO laid down in
THERAPY — GUNTUR
- GTR 1. T.M.A.Pa
2 SVBG [HERMC1209([SRI VENKATESWARA [B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- i Founda
COLLEGE OF NURSIN g tion vs S
G - GUNTUR - GTR |. tate of K
3 SVKG |[HERMC1209|SRI VENKATESWARA [B.Sc. Nursin{ 19000/- arnataka
COLLEGE OF NURSIN g [(2002)
G - GUNTUR - GTR 8 SCC 4
4 STYR |HERMC1492[SATYAM COLLEGE OF | P.B.B.Sc. N| 19000/- 81]
NURSING - RAJAHM ursing
UNDRY - EG ; 2. Islamic
5 | SATR [HERMC1492|SATYAM COLLEGE OF |M.Sc. Nursi{ 85000/- o
NURSING - RAJAHM ng y of Edu
UNDRY- EG cation v
6 | STYP |[HERMC1492|SATYAM COLLEGE OF |B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- sfslf:rtﬁa
NURSING - RAJAHM g taka [(2
UNDRY - EG 003) 6 S
7 SIKK [HERMC1493|SUJATHA COLLEGE O [B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- CC 697]
F NURSING - RAJAH g
: MUNDRY - EG 3. Inamdar
8 SIKP |HERMC1493|SUJATHA COLLEGE O |P.B.B.Sc. N| 19000/- vs Stat
F NURSING - RAJAH ursing e of Mah
MUNDRY - EG arashtra
9 RAGK |HERMC1157[RAGHAVA COLLEGE B|B.Sc (MLT) | 19000/- [(2005)
.SC MEDICAL LAB TE 6 SCC 5
CHNOLOGY - KAKINA 37]
DA - KKD
10 | RCPK [HERMC1157[RAGHAVA COLLEGE O BPT 19000/- 4. Consorti
F PHYSIOTHERAPY - um of E
KAKINADA - KKD ngineeri
11 | RCNK |HERMC1157|RAGHAVA COLLEGE O|B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- ng Colle
F NURSING - KAKINA g ges Man
DA - KKD agement|
12 | JDKP |HERMC2138[1 D COLLEGE OF NUR |B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- Associa
SING - KADAPA - KD g tion, Hy
P derabad
13 | SVCK |HERMC2037|SRI VENKATESWARA |B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- sti°p"t'
COLLEGE OF NURSIN g 3 o -
G - KAKINADA - KKD 2 [(%szr
14 | MCNT |HERMC2177|MAMATHA COLLEGE |[B.Sc. Nursin{ 19000/- )3 ALT
OF NURSING - TENAL g 686 (DB
I - GTR )]I
15 | GETC |[HERMC2136|GEETANJALI COLLEG [B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/- 218d foe
APA - KDP




16 | FCNS |HERMC2273|FLORENCE COLLEGE |B.Sc. Nursin{ 19000/- ageme
OF NURSING - SABB g nt Quot
AVARAM - AKP ais sa
17 | HORP |HERMCZ2298 |[HORSLEY HILLS COLL|B.Sc. Nursin} 19000/ me and
EGE OF NURSING - M g similar
ADANAPALLE - ANM | to that
18 | HORS |HERMC2298|HORSLEY HILLS COLL|P.B.B.Sc. N| 19000/ of conv
EGE OF NURSING - C| ursing enor qu
HITTOOR - ANM _Otz give
19 | MADK |HERMC1624 |[MADHU COLLEGE OF |P.B.B.Sc. N| 19000/- . g’e”
NURSING - NANDYA ursing B,
L - NDL
20 | RCGN |HERMC1357 [RATHNAMMA COLLEG |B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/-
E OF NURSING - NEL g
LORE - NLR
51 | SSCN |HERMC2332|SMT SARASWATHAM (B.Sc. Nursin] 19000/~
MA COLLEGE OF NUR g
SING - MADANAPALL
E - ANM
52 | KATP |HERMC2294[KATRINA MOLLER CO (B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/-
|LLEGE OF NURSING - g
CHITTOOR - ANM _
53 | SSMK |HERMC2313[SRI SRINIVASA B.SC | B.Sc (MLT)| 19000/-
(MLT) TRAINING INS
TITUTE - KURNOOL. ~
KNL
>4 | DHCN |HERMC2307|DR HELLEN COLLEGE [B.Sc. Nursinj 19000/-
OF NURSING - KADA g
PA - KDP
25 | KIMN |HERMC2312]KALANJALI INSTITUT {B.Sc. Nursin| 19000/~
E OF MEDICAL SCIEN g
CES NURSING COLLE
GE - KUNROOL - KNL
26 | VENC IHERMC2335|VEDHA COLLEGE OF [B.Sc. Nursin[ 19000/-
NURSING - TIRUPATI g
- TPT
72 The fee structure notified by the Government under Section 7 of Act 5 of

1983 for the block period 2023-2026 above is subject to the following conditions:

a. The fee structure notified above shall be treated as a tentative fee and the
correct fee would be fixed by the Commission after due processing of the
data submitted by the college.

b. The fee is an all-inclusive annual fee, including like tuition fee,
affiliation fee, cost of identity card, medical fee, inter college/inter
university sports, games & cultural meet fee, computer/internet fee,
College magazine and student activities, student health care scheme,



student welfare fund, study tour, alumni fund, sports and games fee,
examination fee including stationery, maintenance and amenities fee,
extracurricular activities fee, development fee, Recognition fee,
Common Services fee and other recurring expenditure;

¢. The aforesaid fee determined for all the Nursing, Ayush and para
medical programmes for the colleges mentioned above does not
include hostel, transport, mess charges, registration fee, admission fee
and refundable deposits of library and laboratory fee.

d. The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block
period of 2023-24 to 2025-26 till they complete the program.

e. The institutions whose affiliations are not extended by the affiliating
Universities for the academic year 2022-23 are not entitled to collect
any fee;

£ The institution shall not charge either directly or indirectly any other
amount over and above the fee fixed above. If any other amount is
charged under any other head or guise i.e., donations, etc. the same
would amount to charging of capitation fee and in that case the
institution shall be liable to be prosecuted under Section 9 of Andhra
Pradesh Educational Institutions (Regulation of Admissions and
Prohibition of Capitation Fee) Act, 1983 (Act No. 5 of 1983) apart from
imposing appropriate penalty under the APHERMC Act, 2019 and the
APHERMC Rules, 2019 as amiended subsequently from time to time;

g. The institutions are cautioned to maintain proper accounts following
lawful practices (Accrual/Mercantile basis of Accounting) including
processing payments and receipts through Banks and follow the
Regulations as well as guidelines of the Commission in submitting data
for evaluation and regulation of fee proposals henceforth. In default
their respective fee proposals are liable to be rejected under
Regulation 5 (B)(viii) of APHERMC Regulations and such instances shall
not be forwarded to the Government for fixation of fee. '

h. In case of any deviation from these directions, the Commission will
initiate serious penal action as per the provisions of the Act and Rules
made there under;

i, Under Section 12 (4) & (5) of A.P. Higher Education Regulatory and
Monitoring Commission Act, 2019, the Commission has the power to
review and determine the fee payable to the Higher Educational
Institutions and review the fee determined, whether notified or not by
the Government for any academic years/block periods.
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j. The institutions are informed that the fixation of Fee structure by the
Government will not by itself enable or permit the managements to
run programmes, if the programmes are not recognized/permitted by
the Government / All India Council for Technical Education/ PCI/
- JUGC/NCTE and concerned University/any other statutory Authority.

8. The Registrar, Dr YSR University of Health Sciences shall display the
petitioner(s)/college(s) in the list of colleges at official website for participating in
the upcoming web counselling for the present Academic Year 2023-24.

9. The Registrar, Dr YSR UHS shall take necessary action to caution the
students, taking admission into the courses offered by the colleges, by informing
the students that the fee shown in the admission process, which is being collected
initially, is a tentative fee and shall be subject to further change depending upon
the final fee that would be fixed by the Commission and notified by the
Government.

10. The Registrar, Dr.YSR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada/Director of
Medical Education, AP shall take necessary action accordingly. '

11. The orders issued above are subject to directions/outcome of the court

~cases, pending if any and as per the guidelines/directions issued by Government
from time to time.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

M.T. KRISHNA BABU,
SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Commissioner of Printing & Stationery, Vijayawada (with a request to
publish in the next extra-ordinary Gazette and supply 50 copies
immediately) _

The Registrar, Dr.YSR University of Health Sciences, Vijayawada.

The Director of Medical Education, Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada.

The Secretary & Chief Executive Officer, Andhra Pradesh Higher Education
Regulatory & Monitoring Commission, Tadepalli, Guntur District.

All Principals of Colleges concerned through Dr.YSR University of Health Sciences

/Director of Medical Education under their control.

Copy to: A

The Govt., Pleader, HM&FW, APHC.

The OSD to Minister(HFW & ME).



The PS to Special Chief Secretary to Government, HM&FW Department.
SF/SC(Computer No.2243964)

//FORWARDED :: BY ORDER//

S N OFFICER



